COUNDED 1960	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	AYSO S	tandard Regional Policies & Pro (Please check or fill in the appro		endum A	
<u>Article</u>	<u>Paragraph</u>	Change				
6	A.3.	List of voting	g Regional Board positions.			
		Registrar, Ref	nmissioner, Assistant Regional Commissioner, CVP eree Administrator, Assistant Referee Administra r, Uniform Coordinator	-		
6	E.2. (d)	Requested l	ength of term for Regional Commissioner, if I	not 3 years:	□ 2 years	□ 1 year
7	B.4.	Minimum pl	aying time for each player, if not one-half:			
		X No playe	r plays a full game until all players play three	-fourths.		
			Additional Addendum Items			
<u>Article</u>	<u>Paragraph</u>	Change				
Section	on Area Reg	ion				
10	W 68					
Date Signed by RC 4/6/24			Regional Commissioner Name Dan Runhaar	Regional Com		ignature
4/6/2			Dan Kunnaar	Gant Kanana		
	ved by:					
Date Signed by AD			Area Director Name	Area Director	Signature	
			Dave Howells			
Date Signed by SD			Section Director Name	Section Direc	tor Signatur	e
Recei	ved by:					
Date Sent to National Office			National Office	Received By/	Team/Date	



AYSO Standard Regional Policies & Protocols – Addendum B Additional Regional Policies and Guidelines Region 683

#	Policy or Guideline				
1	Player Registration – Player Registration Fee Refund Policy				
2	All Star Selection Process – Coach Selection, Team Referee Requirement				
3	Regional Board Meetings				

AMERICAN YOUTH SOCCER ORGANIZATION

Carpinteria, CA 93013 www.carpsoccer.org

Region 683 Registration Fee Refund Policy:

All refunds shall have the following deducted from the registration fee(s):

AYSO Membership fee \$25.00 per player

If we receive your written refund request (email to our registrar) **prior to July 8th**, you will receive:

- A full refund minus the AYSO Membership fee of \$25.00 per player.

After July 8th and before games start All refunds shall have the following deducted from the registration fee(s):

- AYSO membership fee: \$25.00 per player
- Uniform fee (unless new, unworn full uniform is returned or not issued): \$25.00 per player

After games start, no refunds given except by Region 683 board vote.

Refund requests can be emailed to our registrar carpaysoregistrar@gmail.com

AFTER SEPTEMBER 15TH: NO REFUNDS WILL BE GIVEN, UNLESS DUE TO INJURY.

AYSO R683 Refund Policy Updated February 2024

Region 683 All Star Team Policy

TEAMS

The number of All Star teams is determined by the Board each year and is dependent on these factors:

- number of eligible and approved coaches
- number of players nominated
- number of referees available per team.

Teams must have these minimum number of volunteers:

- 1 tournament coordinator/team manager
- 2 coaches
- 1 coach certified at the appropriate level
- 3 regional or higher certified referees

COACH SELECTION

Coaches interested in being an All Star coach must submit their application to Carly Bass prior to October 15th at carly04@me.com. Include your coaching and referee experience, player dependency (for example, if you have a child you want to coach in the All Star program), co-coaching preferences (if you want to coach with a specific coach), and a brief description of what you hope to provide to the players and region through your role as an All Star coach.

PLAYER SELECTION

Each coach is ultimately responsible for creating their own team. All proposed team rosters must be approved by the board prior to finalization. Teams can be formed by coach recommendation or by tryouts.

A list of certified referees will be provided to all potential All Star coaches. It is the coaches responsibility to review the list, and select players with associated referees.

COACH COMMITMENT

Coaches, with the input of their teams, can decide on the length of their All Star season. Your season can end as early as March or as late as June. However coaches are expected to coach their team through a minimum of 3 tournaments.

Region 683 - Board Meetings Policy

MEETINGS

- The Regional Board shall fix, at its initial meeting each year ("annual meeting"), the time, date and place of each regular meeting of the Regional Board
- It shall be the policy of the Region to hold at least one board meeting in each month unless the board, by way of vote, cancels a meeting or adjusts the schedule.
- The Regional Board shall provide for the taking of minutes of the proceedings at each meeting and make them available to the members of the Region upon request.
- All Regional Board meetings shall be open to all participating members unless the Regional Board determines that it is necessary to hold a private session.
- No quorum of the voting board members is required for a vote. A vote shall be passed based on a majority of the voting board members present at the meeting at the time of the vote.
- The Regional Board may make decisions that modify these Policies and Protocols. The Regional Board is not bound by these Policies and Protocols if the Regional Board deems a modification or exception of the Policies and Protocols is in the best interest of the Region.
- In the event that a decision on an issue is necessary between scheduled Regional Board meetings, the RC shall either call an additional Board Meeting or poll the Regional Board by email.

REGION 683 Board Meeting Policy Updated March 2024